

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S262699

BONNIE DUCKSWORTH et al.,
Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

TRI-MODAL DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC. et al.
Defendant and Respondents.

On Review From A Published Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division 8, Case No. B294872,
Affirming Final Judgments On Orders Granting Summary Judgments

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. BC676917
The Honorable Lia Martin, Presiding

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kevin A. Lipeles [SBN 244275][kevin@kallw.com]
Thomas H. Schelly [SBN 217285][thomas@kallaw.com]
Julian Bellenghi [SBN 129942][julian@kallaw.com]
Lipeles Law Group, APC
880 Apollo Street, Suite 336
El Segundo, CA 90245
(310)322-2211

Attorneys for Petitioner
Pamela Pollock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	9
IV. FACTS.....	10
A. POLLOCK’S <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> CLAIM.	10
1. POLLOCK’S Corporate Employer.....	10
2. POLLOCK’S Employment History at TRI-MODAL.....	10
3. The Chain of Command at TRI-MODAL.....	11
4. KELSO Approaches POLLOCK.....	11
5. The Promotion of Leticia Gonzalez.....	13
6. POLLOCK Files An Administrative Complaint With DFEH Challenging the Gonzalez and Other Promotions.....	13
B. THE COURT OF APPEAL AWARDS COSTS TO RESPONDENTS.	13
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. SOUND PUBLIC POLICY AS ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT AND NORMS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION MANDATE THAT THE GONZALEZ PROMOTION “OCCURRED” WHEN IT “TOOK EFFECT” ON MAY 1, 2017, NOT WHEN GONZALEZ WAS OFFERED AND ACCPETED THE POSITION IN MARCH 2017.	14
1. The Public Policy Announced By This Court in <i>Romano v. Rockwell</i> Mandates That The Gonzalez Promotion Occurred on May 1, 2017.	14
2. The Testimony of TRI-MODAL Management And The Plain Meaning Of “Occurred” Support The Notion That The Gonzalez Promotion “Occurred” on May 1, 2017.	18
3. The Absence of Evidence That Petitioner Knew, Or Should Have Known, That Gonzalez Was Offered and Accepted the Promotion In March 2017 Precludes Summary Judgment That The Promotion “Occurred” On That Date.	19
B. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AWARD OF COSTS BASED ON ITS <i>WILLIAMS</i> OPINION.	22
VI. CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
PROOF OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Glenfed Development Corporation</i> , 128 Cal.App.4 th 1278 (2005)	20
<i>Boyle v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 70 Cal.App.4 th 1109 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Bleiberg</i> , 32 Cal.3d 426 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 34 Cal.4 th 733 (2004)	18
<i>Cucuzza v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 104 Cal.App.4 th 1031(2002).....	21
<i>Ducksworth v. Tri-Modal Distribution Services</i> , 47 Cal.App.5 th 532 (2020). 7, 10, 13, 17, 21, 24	
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379(1987);..	18
<i>Hampton v. County of San Diego</i> , 62 Cal.4 th 340 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Hartford Casualty Insurance Company v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.4 th 277(2014)	20
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Company</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1103 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Marcos v. Board of Retirement</i> , 51 Cal.3d 924 (1990).....	24
<i>Romano v. Rockwell International, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal.4 th 479 (1996)	7, 15, 17-19, 22
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> , 5 Cal.5 th 322 (2018)	20
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal.4 th 995 (2001)	18
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Independent Fire District</i> , 61Cal.4 th 97 (2015)	8, 9, 22-24

Statutes

<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> §904.1(a)(1)	9
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> §1032(b).....	8, 22, 23
<i>Government Code</i> §§12900 <i>et seq.</i>	4
<i>Government Code</i> §12940(j)(1), (3)	6
<i>Government Code</i> §12960.....	15
<i>Government Code</i> §12960(d)(now §12960(e)	4, 6, 14
<i>Government Code</i> §12965(b).....	4, 8, 9, 22-24

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.278 of the <i>California Rules of Court</i>	5, 9, 23
Rule 8.278(a)(1) of the <i>California Rules of Court</i>	5, 9, 23

Other Authorities

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Third Edition)	18
The Webster Reference Dictionary of the English Language, Encyclopedic Edition Volume I (1981).....	18
www. free thesaurus.com.....	19
